BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard
SECTION 040-011-713
Issue 1, December 1972
PULSE REPEATING RELAYS
PULSING REQUIREMENTS TA 1 THROUGH TF2
USING 4A SIGNALING TEST SET SD-1C244-01 (J94743)
1. GENERAL

milliseconds (6 PPS) and 125 milliseconds (8 PPS),
respectively.
1.06 Six locking-type keys designated LOOP RES
are included in the LOOP interface unit.
These keys are used to insert a resistance requirement
in series with the pulsing input to the relay under
test. The keys are designated 100, 200, 400, 800,
1600, and 3200 and may be operated singly or in
additive combination to insert the desired resistance
value.
1.07 Percent Break Output of Relay Under
Test: The percent break output of a relay
under test is delivered via the LOOP unit S/R or
R jack to the main unit for measurement and
display.
@ American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1972
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 040-011-713
2. REQUIREMENTS
2.01 Table A defines the pulse period and pulse
width break of the pulses which shall be
applied to the relays under test for each of the
requirements TAl through TF2. The table also
lists the relay access jack of the circuit under test
and the corresponding jack in the 4A which, when
patched together, provide the necessary circuit
arrangements for applying the pulses.
2.02 When pulses are applied to the pulse repeating
relay under conditions described in requirements
TAl, TA2, etc, the percent break output of the
relay should meet the requirements specified in
the circuit requirements table on the circuit drawing
where provided. Where the requirements are not
shown on the circuit drawing, the limits given in
Table B of this section should be used.
2.03 Two general types of circuits are installed
in the plant. One type has an adjustable
biasing resistance for use with pulse repeating
relays and the circuit drawing specifies that thjs
resistance shall be adjusted to obtain the required
percent break output. The other type, in general
the earlier of the two, does not have this adjustable
biasing resistance. If the circuit drawing shows
the adjustable biasing resistance and it has been
provided in the office, the limits shown on the
drawing should be used. If the drawing shows
this adjustable biasing resistance and it is not
provided in the office, the limits specified in Table
B should be used. If the circuit drawing does not
show the adjustable biasing resistance, but percent
break output requirements are specified, the
requirements on the drawing should be used. If
the percent break output requirements are not
specified on the circuit drawing, the limits specified
in Table B should be used.
3. APPARATUS
3.01 4A test set (J94743A) equipped with LOOP
interface unit (J94743AB) (Section 100-267-101)
3.02 One or two of the following cords (for
patching the 4A test set to the relay circuit
under test):
3P6F, 5P3A, 6P4B, 3P7 A, 6P3A, and 3Pl5A.
TABLE A
JACK PROVIDING CORES PULSE PULSE
ACCESS TO JACK IN PERIOD (MS) WIDTH (MSI
REQUIRE· RELAY UNDER 4A TEST INPUT TO RELAY INPUT TO RELAY
MENTS TEST SET UNDER TEST UNDER TEST
TAl c S/R 83 53
TA2 c S/R 83 49
TA6 c S/R 166 48
TAB c S/R 125 50
TB2 T s
A R 83 49